

Exhibit A

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MAINE**

CONSUMER DATA INDUSTRY  
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

AARON FREY IN HIS CAPACITY  
AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE  
STATE OF MAINE,

**Case No. 1:19-cv-00438-GZS**

and

WILLIAM M. LUND IN HIS  
CAPACITY AS SUPERINTENDENT  
OF THE MAINE BUREAU OF  
CONSUMER CREDIT PROTECTION

Defendants.

**PROPOSED BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER  
AND MAINE EQUAL JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR JUDGMENT**

ANDREA BOPP STARK  
National Consumer Law Center  
7 Winthrop Square  
Boston, MA 02110  
(617) 542-8010 (ph), (617) 542-8028 (fax)  
[astark@nclc.org](mailto:astark@nclc.org)

FRANK D'ALESSANDRO  
Maine Equal Justice  
126 Sewall Street  
Augusta, Me. 04330  
V (207) 626-7058 ext 202  
F (207) 621-8148  
[frank@mejp.org](mailto:frank@mejp.org)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS IN THE CASE ..... 5**

**STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS..... 5**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 6**

**ARGUMENT..... 6**

**I. L.D. 748 ADDRESSES THE SERIOUS PROBLEM OF ECONOMIC ABUSE AND COERCED DEBT. ....6**

**A. The Origin of Coerced Debt and Credit Damage as a Method of Economic Abuse. ....6**

**B. The Reporting of Debt Resulting from Economic Abuse Has the Biggest Impact on the Ability of a Survivor to Obtain Much Needed Credit, Employment, or Housing. ....9**

**C. Even When Other Legal Remedies Exist, L.D. 748 Provides a Streamlined Process for Survivors of Economic Abuse to Address Credit Damage. ....12**

**II. L.D. 748 ADDRESSES THE PROBLEM OF MEDICAL DEBT IN CONSUMER REPORTS.....15**

**A. Medical Debt Is Pervasive and Often Inaccurate. ....15**

**B. Medical Debt Reporting Harms Consumers, Even Though It Is Not Predictive or At Best Is Less Predictive of Credit Worthiness.....17**

**C. L.D. 110 Brings Relief to the Problems of Medical Debt Reporting by Implementing Already Existing Practices.....18**

**CONCLUSION ..... 19**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Assurance of Voluntary Compliance/Assurance of Voluntary Discontinuance, In the Matter of Equifax Info. Servs. L.L.C., Experian Info. Sols., Inc., and TransUnion L.L.C., § IV (E)(3)(a) (May 20, 2015), <https://www.ohioattorneygeneral.gov/Files/Briefing-Room/News-Releases/Consumer-Protection/2015-05-20-CRAs-AVC.aspx>----- 16

*Drew v. Experian*, 690 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2012)----- 13

*Saunders v. Branch Bank & Trust Co.*, 526 F.3d 142, 148 (4th Cir. 2008)----- 18

**STATUTES**

10 MRSA §1310-H(2-A)-----9, 13, 14, 18

14 MRSA §6001(6)(H)----- 13, 15

15 U.S.C. §§1681c-2, 1681i----- 14

32 MRSA §11014, sub-§2-A----- 11, 14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

A Report on the Impact of Economic Abuse on Survivors of Domestic Violence in Maine, Presented to the Joint Standing Committee on Judiciary, February 7, 2019, p. 14 (Document 13-4, Exhibit D, p. 58)-----9, 10, 11, 12

A. Littwin, Coerced Debt: The role of consumer credit in domestic violence, 100 CALIF. L. REV. 954 (2012)----- 7, 8, 10

A.E. Adams et al., Development of the scale of economic abuse, 14 VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN 563 (2008)----- 7, 8

Domestic Violence and Homelessness Statistics, FAM. & YOUTH SERVICES BUREAU (2016), <https://www.acf.hhs.gov/fysb/resource/dv-homelessness-stats-2016> ----- 11

Erika Harrell, Victims of Identity Theft, U.S. DEP’T OF JUST. 25 (2014), <https://www.bjs.gov>. - 12

J.L. Postmus et al., Understanding economic abuse in the lives of survivors, 27 J. OF INTERPERSONAL VIOLENCE 411 (2011) ----- 7

Kevin Wack, Credit Scoring Model Bucks the Industry Line on Paid Debts, Am. Banker, Mar. 11, 2013. ----- 17

M.P. Brewster, Power and control dynamics in prestalking and stalking situations, 18 J. OF FAM. VIOLENCE 207 (2003)----- 8

Mark Rukavina, Medical Debt and its Relevance When Assessing Creditworthiness, 46 SUFFOLK U. L. R. 967 (2014)----- 16

National Consumer Law Center, Automated Injustice Redux (2019), [https://www.nclc.org/images/pdf/credit\\_reports/automated-injustice-redux.pdf](https://www.nclc.org/images/pdf/credit_reports/automated-injustice-redux.pdf) ----- 13

National Consumer Law Center, Fair Credit Reporting, § 4.2.4 (9<sup>th</sup> ed. 2017)----- 18

Tara Seigel Bernard, Credit Scores Could Rise with FICO’s New Model, N.Y. Times, Aug. 7, 2014, at B3 ----- 17

Understanding FICO Scores, FICO 8 (2016). ----- 17

Y. Aratani, Homeless Children and Youth, Causes and Consequences, NAT’L CTR. FOR CHILD. IN POVERTY (2009). ----- 11

**GOVERNMENT REPORTS**

Consumer Credit Reports: A Study of Medical and Non-Medical Collections, CONSUMER FIN. PROTECTION BUREAU (2014), [www.consumerfinance.gov](http://www.consumerfinance.gov). ----- 15, 16

Data Point: Medical Debt and Credit Scores, CONSUMER FIN. PROTECTION BUREAU (2014), [www.consumerfinance.gov](http://www.consumerfinance.gov). ----- 15, 16
